
      
 

Cheltenham Borough Council 

Cabinet 
 

Meeting date:  Tuesday, 7 November 2023 

 

Meeting time:    6.00 pm 

 

Meeting venue: Council Chamber - Municipal Offices 

 

 
 

Membership: 
Councillors Rowena Hay, Peter Jeffries, Victoria Atherstone, Flo Clucas, 

Mike Collins, Iain Dobie, Martin Horwood, Alisha Lewis and Max Wilkinson 

 

 
 

Important notice – filming, recording and broadcasting of Council 

meetings 
 

This meeting will be recorded by the council for live broadcast online at 

www.cheltenham.gov.uk   and www.youtube.com/@cheltenhambc/streams 

The Chair will confirm this at the start of the meeting.    

 

If you make a representation to the meeting, you will be deemed to have consented 

to be filmed and to the possible use of those images and sound recordings for 

broadcasting and/or training purposes. 

 

If you have any questions on the issue of filming/recording of meetings, please 

contact Democratic Services. 

 

 
 

Contact: democraticservices@cheltenham.gov.uk 

Phone:    01242 264 246

http://www.cheltenham.gov.uk/
http://www.youtube.com/@cheltenhambc/streams
mailto:democraticservices@cheltenham.gov.uk


      
 

 

 

SECTION 1 : PROCEDURAL MATTERS 
 

1  Apologies   

 

2  Declarations of interest   

 

3  Minutes of last meeting  (Pages 5 - 18) 
To approve the minutes of the Extraordinary Cabinet meeting held on 28 September 2023, 

and the Cabinet meeting held on 17 October.  

 

4  Public and Member Questions and Petitions   

Questions must be received no later than 12 noon on the seventh working day 

before the date of the meeting 

 

SECTION 2 :THE COUNCIL 
There are no matters referred to the Cabinet by the Council on this occasion 

 

SECTION 3 : OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
There are no matters referred to the Cabinet by the Overview and Scrutiny 

Committee on this occasion 

  

SECTION 4 : OTHER COMMITTEES 
There are no matters referred to the Cabinet by other Committees on this occasion 

  

SECTION 5 : REPORTS FROM CABINET MEMBERS AND/OR 

OFFICERS 
 

5a  Corporate Advertising and Sponsorship Policy  (Pages 19 - 42) 

Report of Cabinet Member for Cyber, Regeneration and Commercial Income, 

Councillor Mike Collins 

 

5b  Cheltenham Peer Challenge Report  (Pages 43 - 72) 

Report of Chief Executive, Gareth Edmundson 

 

5c  Council Tax, Housing Benefit and Council Tax Support Penalty and 

Prosecution Policy  (Pages 73 - 86) 

Report of Cabinet Member Finance and Assets, Councillor Peter Jeffries 

 

5d  Council Tax Support Scheme 2024-25  (Pages 87 - 204) 

Report of Cabinet Member for Finance and Assets, Councillor Peter Jeffries 

 



      
 

SECTION 6 : BRIEFING SESSION 
 Leader and Cabinet Members 

 

6  Briefing from Cabinet Members   

 

SECTION 7 : DECISIONS OF CABINET MEMBERS 
Member decisions taken since the last Cabinet meeting 

 

SECTION 8 : ANY OTHER ITEM(S) THAT THE LEADER 

DETERMINES TO BE URGENT AND REQUIRES A DECISION 
 

Section 10: BRIEFING NOTES 
Briefing notes are circulated for information with the Cabinet papers but are not on 

the agenda 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

Cheltenham Borough Council 

Cabinet 

Minutes 
 

Meeting date:  28 September 2023 

 

Meeting time:    5.00 pm - 5.15 pm 

 
 

In attendance: 

Councillors: 

Rowena Hay, Peter Jeffries, Victoria Atherstone, Mike Collins, Martin Horwood, 

Alisha Lewis and Max Wilkinson 

Also in attendance: 

Claire Hughes (Corporate Director and Monitoring Officer), Gareth Edmundson 

(Chief Executive), Paul Jones (Executive Director of Finance, Assets and 

Regeneration), Paul Minnis (Director of Major Development and Regeneration), 

Martin Chastney (Senior Development Manager, Place & Economic Development) 

and Richard King (Construction Manager, Major Developments & Regeneration) 

 
 

 

1  Apologies 

Apologies were received from Councillors Dobie and Clucas.  

 

2  Declarations of interest 

There were none.  

 

3  Minutes of the last meeting 

The minutes of the meeting held on 19 September will be considered at the next 

meeting.  

 

4  Public and Member Questions and Petitions 

There were none.  

 

Page 5
Agenda Item 3



5  Entering into the Development Finance Agreement 

The Cabinet Member for Cyber, Regeneration and Commercial Income told 

Members he would introduce his report fully at Council, but was happy to take any 

questions. 

 

The Cabinet Member for Finance and Assets said the Golden Valley and cyber 

development had been discussed for a number of years, with many hours of debate 

and conversation.  He put on record that today was a special moment and major 

milestone in moving the project forward. 

 

The Cabinet Member for Cyber, Regeneration and Commercial Income thanked 

officers, Cabinet Members, and the whole of the Golden Valley team for all their hard 

work to date.  

 

The Leader welcomed the team to the meeting, and looked forward to the debate at 

Council.  She took the opportunity to praise Cheltenham’s ambition, looking to 

borrow a very large sum in comparison to its base budget.  

 

Members voted unanimously in support of the recommendations.  
 

Recommendations: Cabinet recommends that Council: 

 

1. approves entry into the conditional Development Funding Agreement 
with HBD X Factory with the conditions set out in Appendix ii – 
Commercial Detail; 
 

2. approves provision of a funding envelope of up to £95m; 
 

3. delegates authority to the Director of Finance, Assets and Regeneration, 
in consultation with the Cabinet Member for Cyber, Regeneration and 
Commercial Income and the Cabinet Member for Finance and Assets, to 
manage the process and ultimate discharge of the funding conditions, 
referring back to Cabinet or Council for decisions where constitutionally 
appropriate. These Conditions are: 
 

- meeting the Viability Test 
- defining the Maximum Commitment 
- agreeing and obtaining acceptable Pre-let Agreements 
- agreei
[...]
uncil 

Cabinet 

Minutes 
 

Meeting date:  17 October 2023 

 

Meeting time:    6.00 pm - 6.40 pm 

 
 

In attendance: 

Councillors: 

Rowena Hay, Peter Jeffries, Victoria Atherstone, Flo Clucas, Mike Collins, 

Iain Dobie, Martin Horwood and Max Wilkinson 

Also in attendance: 

Claire Hughes (Corporate Director and Monitoring Officer), Gareth Edmundson 

(Chief Executive), Paul Jones (Executive Director of Finance, Assets and 

Regeneration) and Gemma Bell (Director of Finance and Assets and Deputy S151 

Officer) 

 
 

 

1  Apologies 

Apologies were received from Councillor Lewis. 

 

2  Declarations of interest 

There were none.  

 

3  Minutes of the last meeting 

The draft minutes of the meeting held on 19 September 2023 were approved as a 

true record.   

 

The minutes of the extraordinary meeting held on 28 September 2023 will be 

approved at the November meeting of Cabinet. 

 

4  Public and Member Questions and Petitions 

There were no Member questions. 

Page 9



 

Two public questions had been received: 

 

1.  Question from Mr Steven Thomas to Cabinet Member for Climate 

Emergency, Councillor Alisha Lewis 

The Cheltenham plan details a push towards electric vehicles and commits to having 
the entire taxi fleet electrical by 2030.  
  
It is my opinion that the extraction process for Lithium and cobalt batteries is not 
environmentally friendly and I have concerns around the use of child labour in the 
extraction process.  Further there are concerns regarding the spontaneous 
combustion of these batteries. Lithium batteries can be prone to combustion if they 
are damaged and this is backed up with evidence supplied by the London fire 
brigade which show a record rate of e-scooter fires in the capital due to issues with 
these batteries: 
  
https://www.london-fire.gov.uk/news/2023/august/new-record-high-of-e-bike-and-e-
scooter-fires-in-london/ 
  
Can the Council advise whether it has conducted any assessments to understand 
the r
[...]
n a publication should not be taken as an endorsement 

by Cheltenham Borough Council.”  

Page 42



Report for Cabinet, 07 November 2023 

 

 

 

 

Page 1 of 6 

 

Cheltenham Borough Council 

Cabinet - 07 November 2023 

LGA Peer Challenge Report  

 

Accountable members: 

Cllr Rowena Hay, Leader of the Council 

Accountable officers: 

Gareth Edmundson, Chief Executive 

Ward(s) affected: 

All 

 

Key Decision: No 

Executive summary:  

Cheltenham Borough Council invited the Local Government Association (LGA) to conduct a 

Peer Challenge Review of the Council in July 2023.  

Peer Challenges form part of sector-led improvement in local government and are part of the 

core offer of the LGA. Peer teams include peers from across the sector comprising of both 

councillors and officers. Each Peer Challenge is tailored to the needs of each individual local 

authority but all challenges retain a core focus on leadership, governance, corporate capacity 

and financial resilience.  

This report contains the full LGA Peer Challenge Report in Appendix 2 as well as the Council’s 

action plan to respond to the recommendations made by the LGA within the report.   

Recommendations:  That Cabinet: 

1. notes the LGA Peer Challenge Report in Appendix 2; 

  

2. approves the Peer Challenge Action Plan in response to the recommendations 

within the Peer Challenge Report as set out in Appendix 3; 

 

Page 43
Agenda Item 5b



Report for Cabinet, 07 November 2023 

 

 

 

 

Page 2 of 6 

 

3. welcomes a further visit by the LGA Peer Team, expected in early 2024, to review 

the progress in delivering the action plan.  

 

Implications 

1.1 Financial, Property and Asset Implications 

None directly as a result of this report, however, financial implications will be provided where 

applicable if further reports or decisions are required in order to deliver actions as set out in the 

report.  

Signed off by: Gemma Bell, Director of Finance and Assets (Deputy
[...]
ecution Policy

 

Accountable member: 

Cabinet Member Finance and Assets, Councillor Peter Jeffries 

Accountable officer: 

Paul Jones, Executive Director Finance, Assets and Regeneration  

Ward(s) affected: 

All indirectly 

 

Key Decision: No 

Executive summary:  

To present Cabinet with an updated Council Tax, Housing Benefit and Council Tax Support 
Penalty and Prosecution Policy for approval. 

The Policy has been reviewed to ensure the content reflects current legislation and the 

Council’s Policies and Procedures.  The Policy will replace the existing Council Tax, Housing 

Benefit and Council Tax Support Penalty and Prosecution Policy. 

Recommendations: That Cabinet:  

1. adopts the Council Tax, Housing Benefit and Council Tax Support Penalty and 

Prosecution Policy. 

 

Page 73
Agenda Item 5c



Report for Cabinet, 7 November 2023 

 

 

 

 

Page 2 of 5 

 

2. delegates to the Executive Director Finance, Assets and Regeneration to approve 

future minor amendments to the Policy in consultation with the Head of Revenues 

and Benefits and the Head of Service Counter Fraud and Enforcement Unit.       

 

1. Implications 

1.1.  Financial, Property and Asset implications 

The Policy provides Officers with a framework that can be followed when dealing with 

matters arising from cases of fraud and error.  This allows for financial penalties to be 

charged however, the intention of the Policy is not primarily for revenue raising purposes 

but to ensure the proper use and protection of public funds.   

Signed off by: Gemma Bell, Director of Finance and Assets (Deputy S151 Officer), 

Gemma.Bell@cheltenham.gov.uk  

1.2.  Legal implications 

In general terms, the existence and application of an effective fraud risk management 

regime assists the Council in effective financial governance which is less susceptible to 

legal challenge.  

The legislation utilised by the Counter Fraud and Enforcement Unit and other service 

areas within the C
[...]
o limit to the 
number of times this penalty can be imposed.  

The Council 
and then the 
Valuation 
Tribunal 

 
 

7. STRATEGY AND POLICY REVIEW 

7.1 The appropriate department will review and amend this Policy as necessary to 
ensure that it continues to remain compliant and meets legislative requirements and 
the vision of the Council in consultation with the S151 Officer, the Legal Department 
and Members. 

 

Responsible Department: Revenues and Housing Support Services 
 

Policy Author: Counter Fraud and Enforcement Unit 
 

Date: July 2023  
 

Review frequency as required by legislative changes / every three years. 
 

Page 86



Report for Cabinet, 07/11/2023  

 

 

 

Page 1 of 6 

 

Cheltenham Borough Council 

Cabinet – 7 November 2023 

Local Council Tax Support Scheme 2024/25 

 

Accountable member: 

Councillor Peter Jeffries, Cabinet Member Finance and Assets  

Accountable officer: 

Jayne Gilpin, Head of Revenues and Benefits 

Ward(s) affected: 

All 

 

Key Decision: Yes 

Executive summary:  

Each year the council is required to consider and approve its Local Council Tax Support Scheme for 

working age customers. Cabinet is being asked to adopt the proposed scheme and recommend that 

Council approves it as the Council’s scheme for 2024/25. 

Recommendations: That Cabinet:  

1. notes the outcome of the consultation on the Local Council Tax Support Scheme in 

Appendix 3 

 

2. approves the Local Council Tax Support Scheme for working age customers in Appendix 

4 and summarised in Appendix 5 as the preferred option for 2024/25 

 

3. recommends that Council approves the proposed Local Council Tax Support Scheme for 

working age customers for 2024/25 

 

4. recommends that Council gives authority to the Executive Director for Finance Assets and 

Regeneration in consultation with the Cabinet Member Finance and Assets to uprate any 

premiums, allowances and determine the income levels in line with any increase in 

Welfare Benefi

Minutes of the meeting


 
 

Cheltenham Borough Council 

Cabinet 

Minutes 
 

Meeting date:  7 November 2023 

 

Meeting time:    6.00 pm - 6.40 pm 

 
 

In attendance: 

Councillors: 

Rowena Hay, Peter Jeffries, Victoria Atherstone, Flo Clucas, Mike Collins, 

Iain Dobie, Martin Horwood and Alisha Lewis 

Also in attendance: 

Claire Hughes (Corporate Director and Monitoring Officer), Paul Jones (Executive 

Director of Finance, Assets and Regeneration), Ann Wolstencroft (Head of 

Performance, Projects & Risk), Emma Cathcart (Head of Service, Counter Fraud and 

Enforcement Unit) and Sanjay Mistry (Head of Commercial and Income Generation) 

 
 

1  Apologies 

Apologies were received from Councillor Wilkinson.  

 

2  Declarations of interest 

There were none.  

 

3  Minutes of last meeting 

The minutes of the meetings held on: 

 

- 28 September 2023 
- 17 October 2023 

 
were approved as true records and signed accordingly.   

 



4  Public and Member Questions and Petitions 

There were no Member questions or petitions.  Two public questions had been 

received, as follows.  The questions and written responses were taken as read. 

 

i.  Question from Mr Steven Thomas to Cabinet Member for Climate 

Emergency, Councillor Alisha Lewis 

As a Cheltenham resident I am very concerned about the effects of geo-engineering 

on the wildlife, soils, water and air pollution levels in Cheltenham.   

It seems that this has not been considered in any of your documents about mitigating 

climate change.  

It is my opinion that geo-engineering is the single biggest cause of man-made 

climate change and far exceeds any other contributory factors.  

I have provided scientific evidence of this, alongside hundreds of weather 

modification patents.  

https://climateviewer.com/2014/03/24/geoengineering-weather-modification-patents/ 

https://www.geoengineeringwatch.org/ 

https://assets.publishing.service.gov.uk/government/uploads/system/uploads/attach

ment_data/file/883115/geoengineering-position-statement.pdf 

Can you please advise if any steps are being taken by the council to mitigate the 

effects of geo-engineering in Cheltenham and whether it will be properly taken into 

account in your climate policies? 

 

Cabinet Member response 

Cheltenham Borough Council has a stated aspiration to mitigate the effects of 

climate change, regardless of cause, to reach net zero emissions by 2030 at a local 

level, supported by the climate Emergency Action Plan.  Wider causal global macro 

environmental factors fall beyond our realistic scope. 

 

Geo-engineering describes a set of technologies which encompass both 

Greenhouse Gas Removal and Solar Radiation Management which are designed to 

remove rather than increase greenhouse gas emissions, as per the government 

document you provided as an attachment above.  

 

Our pathway does not specifically refer to either greenhouse gas removal 

technologies or solar radiation management. Our priority is to address greenhouse 

gas emissions at a local level, with particular focus on the council’s carbon 

emissions. Solar radiation management would not be considered, given these 

technologies require very large-scale intervention. The only greenhouse gas removal 



technologies we would likely implement, at our level, would be tree planting or other 

localised nature-based solutions.  

 

Supplementary question 

Governments around the world are facilitating deliberate stratospheric aerosol 

injections that are destroying lifestyles and eco-systems.  Carbon dioxide is essential 

for life and does not cause climate change.  Why not come clean about the real 

cause of man-made climate change instead of blaming it on peoples’ cars? 

 

Cabinet Member response: 

If you provide evidence for the claims you are making, I will respond in writing.  

 

ii.  Question from Mr Steven Thomas to Cabinet Member for Cyber, 

Regeneration and Commercial Income, Councillor Mike Collins 

I am very concerned about the transparency and openness of the Golden Valley 

development.  Of particular note is the lack of consultation with the public.  

Supposedly a consultation was carried out at the Gloscol Campus and a visit to the 

centre on a wet winter’s day. Assuming that you are not a resident at the Gloscol 

Campus or were not in the town centre in January, then you would not  have known 

about eh Golden Valley Development or had an opportunity to give you opinion. 

 

I only know about the development because I have started taking an interest in the 

council’s business but I would say that the large majority of Cheltenham residents 

have absolutely no idea about what is going on there. 

 

Alongside NetZero and 5G, this yet another example of where the general public are 

being given no say in areas of huge significance, and is simply not acceptable. 

 

Can you please advise why all Cheltenham Residents were not advised and 

consulted for their feedback on the Golden Valley development before the decision 

was taken.  

 

Cabinet Member response 

I would like to thank Mr Thomas for his question. 

 

Since submission of your question, we have now responded to your freedom of 

Information request that highlights the extensive consultation exercise the council 

has undertaken on our development proposals for Golden Valley.  Ahead of our 

public consultation days, we targeted 7,500 local homes with a leaflet drop and 

made all of the information available on our website.  Additionally, a number of 

stakeholder engagement sessions were undertaken with key organisations and over 

350 people were reached through the town centre ‘pod’. 

 

There were multiple opportunities for residents of the town to stay involved in the 

project and comment on the proposals develops, not least through the formal 

planning process.  



It is not clear from your questions which ‘decision’ you are concerned about, but you 

may wish to consult the Council’s website for information on decisions that have 

been made. 

 

Supplementary question 

Golden Valley Development is a major change for Cheltenham residents and will 

affect everyone.  The leaflets say 350 new homes are to be built , whereas the 

website says 1000 homes – this is contradictory.  Not everyone might want a smart 

district cyber hub which facilitates the government’s agenda in Cheltenham.  All 

residents should have been consulted.  Why weren’t all households notified and 

given the opportunity to make representations before the green light was given? 

 

Cabinet Member response: 

The 350 new homes referred to on the leaflet only represent part of the site, not the 

whole development.  

 

I am happy with the consultation undertaken so far.  As part of the response to your 

FOI request, you have received a comprehensive statement of community 

involvement, compiled by CBC’s consultant HGH.  This highlights four social value 

stakeholder engagements sessions, based on community, culture, economy and 

environment, where interested groups were invited to take part and ask questions.   

 

7,500 homes received two leaflets, highlighting two public consultation events at 

GlosCol, which were attended by 130 people, many leaving feedback.  A further 29 

left feedback online, and 350 people attended two sessions at the pod on the Strand, 

also leaving feedback.  There have also been 2,300 visits to the project website, with 

feedback left.  The Golden Valley Development website provides a huge amount of 

information; there is information on the CBC website, and there have been articles in 

the press, including Gloucestershire Live, Punchline, and the BBC. In addition all 

CBC’s and our development partner’s social media platforms include articles and 

information about the project so far.  I am more than happy with the level of public 

engagement so far. 

 

Going forward, as stated in my written response, there will be multiple opportunities 

for residents to provide feedback and comments. 

 

The statement of community involvement makes it clear that CBC has fulfilled its 

requirement to engage appropriately with local communities at the pre-app state and 

been fully compliant with its responsibilities. 

 

5a  Corporate Advertising and Sponsorship Policy 

The Cabinet Member for Cyber, Regeneration and Commercial Income introduced 

the report, saying the corporate advertising and sponsorship policy had been 

introduced in 2015 and not updated since.  In view of the many changes over that 

time, it was important to bring it up to date, in line with the corporate plan and 

priorities.  It would be reviewed again in 2027. 



 

He said the policy must meet current best practice, core values and principles.  It 

was short and reasonably easy to understand and digest, with clear and helpful 

definitions, and links and guidelines to national best practice.  He highlighted the 

following: 

 

- the policy doesn’t contain an exhaustive ‘allow list’, but follows a ‘deny list’ where 
the basic assumption is that advertising is permitted unless it falls into a 
prohibited category or is deemed to have an adverse impact; 

- the potential impacts used when assessing whether or not to approve an 
application for advertising or sponsorship are set out at Paragraph 6.5 of the 
policy; 

- the Head of Commercial Income and Regeneration is responsible for 
implementing the policy, with additional expertise provided by the council’s 
communications team. 

 

He hoped that Members would be happy to endorse the revised policy. 

 

The Cabinet Member for Climate Emergency commended the Cabinet Member for 

Cyber, Regeneration and Commercial Income on this long-overdue update of the 

policy.  She was happy with the overall quality of the document, permissive yet with 

clear guidance being the right approach to make us more robust and clear about 

what we stand for as an authority. 

 

The Leader also thanked the Cabinet Member for Cyber, Regeneration and 

Commercial Income,  saying that before Covid, the authority was doing well on its 

advertising policy and generating income to help the revenue budget.  She 

welcomed this update. 

 

The Cabinet Member for Cyber, Regeneration and Commercial Income said he 

spent time with the officer team, and considered the policy to be short and succinct, 

easy to follow and doing what it needed to do. 

 

RESOLVED THAT: 
 

- the updated Corporate Advertising & Sponsorship Policy, as at Appendix 
4, is adopted, to come into immediate effect.       

 

5b  Cheltenham Peer Challenge Report 

The Leader introduced the report, telling Members that the council invited the Local 

Government Association to carry out a peer challenge exercise – this is not 

compulsory, but is beneficial to learning and development.  The LGA team of 

Members and officers had prescribed areas to examine and investigate, and also 

looked at additional areas as the visit progressed.  They came in summer and have 

now published their full report, which includes the requirement for the authority to 

publish an action plan and invite the peer group back within a year to check on 

progress.  The action plan has been developed and some significant actions have 



already been taken, arising from the recommendations for improvement.  It is hoped 

that the LGA team will return in February 2024 to review what has been addressed 

at that stage. 

 

The Cabinet Member for Finance and Assets said he had experienced a number of 

peer reviews over the years, and they are hugely beneficial – it is too easy for a 

council to get set in its ways and not look outside itself.  They bring an external view, 

and an extensive list of experience and knowledge. The reviewers acknowledged the 

high standards that CBC sets and works to, but with the many changes local 

government is currently undergoing, the report and self-examination is hugely 

beneficial, and working through the action plan will pay huge dividends. 

 

The Cabinet Member for Safety and Communities welcomed the peer group’s 

inclusion of the council’s No Child Left Behind (NCLB) campaign to tackle 

deprivation.  She pointed out that not only does the council work with schools, but 

also with NHS partners, businesses, the Chamber of Commerce, and a whole host 

of organisations to help young people in difficulty.  She said it is a privilege to be part 

of this, and thanked the council, Members and officers for the work done over the 

past three years.  We will all learn from the report, and continue to grow and attract 

more organisations. 

 

The Leader agreed that it is good to look outside what we do – as an LG peer 

reviewer herself, she takes ideas away from other local authorities.  It is a two-way 

street for learning and benefits, looking at good practice and good ideas from 

elsewhere.  

 

RESOLVED THAT:   

 

i. the LGA Peer Challenge Report in Appendix 2 is noted; 
 

ii. the Peer Challenge Action Plan in response to the recommendations 
within the Peer Challenge Report, as set out in Appendix 3, is approved; 
 

iii. a further visit by the LGA Peer Team, expected in early 2024, to review 
the progress in delivering the action plan, is welcomed.  

 

5c  Council Tax, Housing Benefit and Council Tax Support Penalty and 

Prosecution Policy 

The Cabinet Member for Finance and Assets introduced the report, saying that CBC 

is a member of the counter-fraud partnership, and within the partnership the 

Counter-Fraud and Enforcement Unit is tasked with reviewing policies on the 

council’s behalf and providing the necessary framework to deal with fraud and error 

in this area. Dealing with and handling public money comes with level of trust, with 

the risk of fraud ever present, and it is incumbent on the council to take actions to 

mitigate against the risks, something CBC takes extremely seriously.  A number of 

minor changes have been made to the previous policy to align with current 



legislation, a number of amendments included to reflect the duties and 

responsibilities of the Department of Work and Pensions and to provide continuity 

across the counter-fraud partnership to undertake investigations in this area.  

 

The report and policy has been considered and endorsed by the Audit, Compliance 

and Governance Committee, and several relevant council departments and 

OneLegal have been consulted. He thanked Emma Cathcart and her team, and 

commended the report to Members.  

 

The Cabinet Member for Housing said it is important to have this policy in place - 

ultimately, it is protecting public money and ensuring it can be used to support those 

people who really need it.  

 

RESOLVED THAT:  
 

i. the Council Tax, Housing Benefit and Council Tax Support Penalty and 
Prosecution Policy is adopted; 
 

ii. authority is delegated to the Executive Director Finance, Assets and 
Regeneration to approve future minor amendments to the Policy in 
consultation with the Head of Revenues and Benefits and the Head of 
Service Counter Fraud and Enforcement Unit.       

 

5d  Council Tax Support Scheme 2024-25 

Introducing his report, the Cabinet Member for Finance and Assets told Members 

that each year since 2013, the council has been required to set the level for council 

tax support for working-age residents.  Funding for the scheme was  introduce rolled 

into the revenue support grant and subject to annual cuts, and now that the council 

no longer received revenue support grants, it must fund its share of the cost of the 

scheme. 

 

He said that in 2019-20, the council approved a new scheme to ensure the most 

vulnerable residents, on the lowest incomes, continue to receive 100% support.  

From April 2024, the proposed council tax support scheme for working age people 

will continue to be based on five income bands, with the highest providing 100% 

council tax liability support.  With many residents still grappling with the cost of living 

crisis and high food inflation, those on the lowest income spend a disproportionately 

high percentage of their income on food, and this scheme provides support for the 

most financially vulnerable residents. Continuing to provide support across five 

bands will result in 4,483 will be eligible, with a budget of £4.3m set at October 2023.  

 

He hoped Members would support the recommendation, pointing out that 

Recommendation 4 is required because the increase in welfare benefits isn’t 

announced until late December/early January, and we must be in a position to 

adjust.   

 



He thanked officers for the extraordinary amount of work they do, supporting 

residents of the town.  

 

The Leader commented that this is one of the things that the council does which 

largely goes below the radar.  She is proud of the council’s original decision and the 

recommitment it makes every year – we don’t have to provide this support, but each 

year fewer councils give 100% relief to the very needy minority.  

  
RESOLVED THAT:  

 

i. the outcome of the consultation on the Local Council Tax Support 
Scheme in Appendix 3 is noted; 
 

ii. the Local Council Tax Support Scheme for working age customers in 
Appendix 4 and summarised in Appendix 5 is approved as the preferred 
option for 2024/25; 
 

iii. Council is recommended to approve the proposed Local Council Tax 
Support Scheme for working age customers for 2024/25; 
 

iv. Council is recommended to give authority to the Executive Director for 
Finance, Assets and Regeneration in consultation with the Cabinet 
Member for Finance and Assets to uprate any premiums, allowances 
and determine the income levels in line with any increase in Welfare 
Benefits by 23 February 2024 

 

6  Briefing from Cabinet Members 

The Leader invited Members to share any updates and briefings. 

 

The Cabinet Member for Climate Emergency was pleased to confirm a new interim 

manager has started in the climate change department, and also that the date 

collected from smart systems in core buildings was going to be used to develop a 

new system for carbon reduction in all CBC buildings.    She looked forward to 

seeing the results.  

 

The Cabinet Member for Safety and Communities said that next week is interfaith 

week, where everyone in the town, whether part of a faith community or not, is 

invited to take part, meet and chat at the various events taking place. In particular, 

the Indian community is inviting people to share vegetarian curry [pre-booking 

required].  She hoped everyone would enjoy the week and the community would 

benefit from it.    

The Cabinet Member for Customer and Regulatory Services was very pleased to 

welcome Chris Gomm as new Head of Development Management, a role the council 

has struggled to recruit on a permanent basis.  Joining from Bath, he promises to be 

an able new head of service, and one of his first priorities will be to tackle 

enforcement issues and develop an action plan to tackle the backlog of cases.    



The Cabinet Member for Housing also welcomed interfaith week (12-19 November) 

and said she was delighted to accept an invitation from the YMCA, who in 

partnership with Cheltenham Interfaith and CBC, would be hosting a faith in housing 

event on 15 November.  Welcoming leaders from all faith groups, the event will focus 

on how communities in Cheltenham can together tackle housing and homelessness.  

More information is available on line.  

The Leader reported that she has attended a housing and homelessness summit 

organised by Eastbourne Council, an event which pulled together 160 councils and 

was attended by 300 people.  All local councils have a statutory responsibility to 

tackle homelessness, but are struggling to cope when the government closes hotels, 

sending people to their local authority for help. She said a number of councils are 

facing potential 114 notices, not because of their revenue budgets per se but 

because of the increase in homelessness.  It was a challenging event, with many 

horror stories, and she has signed a letter to lobby government about the problem, 

which she will bring to Council next month.  This is an important issue for a great 

many residents, and potentially for many people in Cheltenham who will fall into the 

trap and be made homeless through no fault of their own.  

7  Cabinet Member Decisions since the last meeting. 

The Cabinet Member for Waste, Recycling and Street Services reported on his 

decision To award a contract Dennis Eagle for supply of refuse vehicles.  He said 

three refuse vehicles have been purchased, as pre-approved by Cabinet as part of 

the strategic vehicle fleet replacement programme.  In line with the Cabinet decision 

of December 2021, these vehicles progress the council’s move away from mineral 

diesel for its fleet, and towards certified palm oil and hydro-treated vegetable oil, and 

using smaller electric vehicles where possible.  Use of these vehicles will reduce 

pollution and help combat climate change.  

 

 

 

https://www.cheltenham.gov.uk/news/article/2854/a_celebration_of_inter_faith_week_in_cheltenham#:~:text=Different%20faith%20communities%20will%20come,and%20helping%20in%20the%20community'.
https://democracy.cheltenham.gov.uk/ieDecisionDetails.aspx?ID=3027

